was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one
quarter of one percent.

80

CITY OF TRACY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS (Continued)

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. These geometric rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%

Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%

Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

C. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability for each Plan follows:

Miscellaneous Plan:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $117,525,924 $82,190,743 $35,335,181

Changes in the year:

Service cost 3,019,742 3,019,742

Interest on the total pension liability 8,760,895 8,760,895

Differences between actual and expected experience

Changes in assumptions

Changes in benefit terms

Contribution - employer 2,699,952 (2,699,952)

Contribution - employee 1,374,066 (1,374,066)

Net investment income 14,281,310 (14,281,310)

Administrative expenses
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (4,447,727) (4,447,727) 0

Net changes 7,332,910 13,907,601 (6,574,691)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $124,858,834 $96,098,344 $28,760,490

81

CITY OF TRACY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Safety Plan:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $131,614,301 $95,877,087 $35,737,214

Changes in the year:

Service cost 4,767,092 4,767,092

Interest on the total pension liability 9,861,726 9,861,726

Differences between actual and expected experience

Changes in assumptions

Changes in benefit terms

Contribution - employer 4,341,816 (4,341,816)

Contribution - employee 1,458,951 (1,458,951)

Net investment income 16,826,945 (16,826,945)

Administrative expenses
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (5,016,343) (5,016,343)

Net changes 9,612,475 17,611,369 (7,998,894)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $141,226,776 $113,488,456 $27,738,320

Total Balance at June 30, 2014

(Miscellaneous and Safety Plans) $266,085,610 $209,586,800 $56,498,810

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%

Net Pension Liability $45,758,789 $48,942,399 $94,701,188

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

Net Pension Liability $28,760,490 $27,738,320 $56,498,810

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%

Net Pension Liability $14,681,912 $10,450,088 $25,132,000

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

82

CITY OF TRACY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS (Continued)

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $6,607,785.  At June 30, 2015,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Miscellaneous Plan:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $3,460,280

Differences between actual and expected experience

Changes in assumptions

Net differences between projected and actual earnings

 on plan investments ($6,519,976)

Total $3,460,280 ($6,519,976)

Safety Plan:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $3,522,006